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COLLEGE GRADUATE OUTPUT

Miami-Dade County Degrees Conferred 2005-2010
Annual % Growth
Degree Groups Level 2005] 2006] 2007] 2008] 2009] 2010] Trend |  Average]
Philosophy, Logic, & Ethics
Total 70 61 64 59 74 69~ -0.3%
| Bach+ 70 61 64 59 74 69 —— e N -0.3%
Bachelor's 58 54 51 53 60 62 ~—— 1.3%
Post-Bach Cert. 9 3 6 5 8 6 ~—— & -7.8%
Master's 1 2 6 4 0 — ~ 4 -100.0%
PhD 2 2 1 1 2 1 S— {} -12.9%
Religion
Total 86 93 92 101 89 118 ——~ 4§ 6.5%
< Bach 1 0 2 0 —_—
Bach+ 86 93 91 101 87 118 ——— 4 6.5%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 1 0 2 0 —_—
Bachelor's 52 58 54 62 65 67 — 4 5.2%
Post-Bach Cert. 4 3 2 2 2 1 —— 4  -242%
Master's 27 28 30 37 20 43 — 9.8%
Professional Deg. 3 4 5 0 — 4 -100.0%
PhD 7
Mechanics and Machine Repair
Auto/Aero Repairs
Total 198 197 186 211 215 339 — 4 11.4%
< Bach 198 197 186 211 215 339 — 4 11.4%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 195 172 174 197 208 310 ——n 4 9.7%
Post-Assoc Cert. 3 25 12 14 7 29 ~— 57.4%
Environmental, HVAC, Solar
Total 60 164 301 501 617 1,062 s 77.7%
| < Bach 60 164 301 501 617 1,062 e 77.7%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 57 159 299 496 507 887 v 4t 73.1%
Associate's 3 5 2 5 3 78 ~ @ 91.9%
Post-Assoc Cert. 107 97 ~
General Repairs
Total 40 53 195 294 429 756 — 80.0%
< Bach 35 48 195 294 429 756 — 84.9%
Bach+ 5 5 0 ~ 4 -100.0%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 33 48 195 294 421 690 —— 83.7%
Associate's 2 0 8 66 ~ @ 101.2%
Post-Assoc Cert. 0 0 0 0
Bachelor's 5 5 0 ~ 4 -100.0%
Personal Services / Hospitality
Cosmetology
Total 2,181 2,073 1,980 2,039 1,862 2,439 - — 4 2.3%
| < Bach 2,181 2,073 1,980 2,039 1,862 2,439 — — 4 2.3%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 2,160 2,057 1,958 2,013 1,852 2,422 — — 4 2.3%
Associate's 21 16 22 26 10 17 ——— ¢ -4.1%
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COLLEGE GRADUATE OUTPUT
Miami-Dade County

Degrees Conferred

2005-2010
Annual % Growth

Degree Groups Level 2005] 2006] 2007] 2008] 2009] 2010] Trend Average|
Culinary
Total 245 253 261 259 344 411 — 4 10.9%
< Bach 230 237 243 241 308 368 — 4@ 9.9%
Bach+ 15 16 18 18 36 43 — 4 23.4%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 26 25 26 34 47 75 — 4 23.6%
Associate's 204 212 217 207 261 293 — @ 7.5%
Bachelor's 15 16 18 18 36 43 — 4 23.4%
Funeral Services
Total 26 25 19 26 26 15 — 4  -10.4%
< Bach 26 25 19 26 26 15 —~— I -10.4%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 2 2 - 4 -100.0%
Associate's 24 23 19 26 26 15 = -9.0%
Hospitality
Total 400 424 438 453 569 668 — 4 10.8%
< Bach 62 55 74 68 95 64 e~ 0.6%
Bach+ 338 369 364 385 474 604 — 4 12.3%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 0 0 5 6 2 4
Associate's 62 55 69 62 93 60 -0.7%
Bachelor's 287 310 308 318 393 521 — 4@ 12.7%
Post-Bach Cert. 2 1 2 2 ~~
Master's 51 59 54 66 79 81 ——— 4 9.7%
Software and Computer Sciences
Data processing, general IT, word processing
Total 787 729 662 539 529 505 —— 3 -8.5%
< Bach 260 222 190 173 118 139 — I -11.8%
Bach+ 527 507 472 366 411 366 ———_ 3 -7.0%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 142 135 122 103 50 80 ——— &4 -10.8%
Associate's 115 87 68 70 68 59— J -125%
Post-Assoc Cert. 3 4 -100.0%
Bachelor's 485 425 393 286 314 304 —— 3 -8.9%
Post-Bach Cert. 1 0 0 ~
Master's 42 82 79 79 96 62 —~ 4 8.1%
PhD 1 0 ~
Database technology
Total 128 96 77 143 108 88 — —— I -7.2%
| < Bach 128 96 77 143 108 88 ——~—— I -7.2%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 122 95 75 141 107 88 ———— I -6.3%
Associate's 6 1 2 2 1 ~—— ¥ -100.0%
Networking technologies
Total 75 58 50 51 119 221 — 4 24.1%
| < Bach 75 58 50 51 119 221 — 4@ 24.1%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 10 7 1 0 68 136 — 4 68.5%
Associate's 65 51 49 51 51 85 — ~ 4 5.5%
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COLLEGE GRADUATE OUTPUT

Miami-Dade County Degrees Conferred 2005-2010
Annual % Growth
Degree Groups Level 2005] 2006] 2007] 2008] 2009] 2010] Trend |  Average]

Software Programming

Total 380 238 218 237 197 174~ 3 -14.5%
< Bach 180 99 101 94 90 71 =~ S -17.0%
Bach+ 200 139 117 143 107 103 ~— . I -12.4%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 86 34 70 79 77 63 ~—— J -6.0%
Associate's 94 65 31 15 13 8 — 4 -38.9%
Bachelor's 99 108 78 107 73 73—~ & -5.9%
Master's 96 25 33 28 29 25 ~ 3 -23.6%
PhD 5 6 6 8 5 5 e~ O 0.0%
Web Design / Graphics / Infomatics
Total 197 162 132 151 137 208 — .~ 1 1.1%
< Bach 195 160 128 115 109 98 . & -12.9%
Bach+ 2 2 4 36 28 110 A 122.9%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 103 101 77 73 65 67 . -8.2%
Associate's 92 59 51 42 44 31 —— S -19.6%
Bachelor's 2 2 4 36 28 110 A 122.9%
Transportation Professionals
Air Transportation
Total 116 118 135 190 71 76— 4 -8.1%
< Bach 106 104 131 181 69 69 —~ ¥ -8.2%
Bach+ 10 14 4 9 2 7 —~—— 3 -6.9%
Pre-Assoc Cert. 30 25 23 84 4 4 —~ ¥  -33.2%
Associate's 76 79 108 97 65 65 . & -3.1%
Bachelor's 10 14 4 9 2 7 ~—— 3 -6.9%
Ground Transportation
Pre-Assoc Cert. 154 126 139 186 144 134 — —_ I -2.7%
Transportation Mgmt/Other
Pre-Assoc Cert. 19 19 16 13 — 4  -100.0%

Source: Avalanche Consulting using data from the IPEDS database, US Department of Education
Note: Annual average growth rate is a compounded rate.
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APPENDIX 2:
CAREER FOCUSED HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS
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Career Focused Programs Related to the Target Industries
High School Programs

Alonzo and Tracy Mourning Senior High School L
American Senior High School
Barbara Goleman Senior High
Booker T. Washington Senior High School L3 *
COPE Center North
Coral Gables Senior High School L
Coral Reef Senior High School L 4 L
Design and Architecture Senior High School KA
Dorothy M. Wallace COPE Center
Dr. Michael M. Krop Senior High School LK L
Felix Varela Senior High School

G. Holmes Braddock Senior High School
George T Baker Aviation School L
Hialeah Gardens Senior High School
Hialeah Senior High School
Hialeah-Miami Lakes Senior High
Homestead Senior High School
John A. Ferguson Senior High School LK 4
Maritime and Science Technology Academy & L
Miami Beach Senior High School (3
Miami Carol City Senior High

Miami Central Senior High School
Miami Coral Park Senior High School
Miami Edison Senior High School L 4
Miami Jackson Senior High School
Miami Lakes Educational Center L
Miami Norland Senior High School &
Miami Northwestern Senior High School
Miami Palmetto Senior High School LK J
Miami Senior High School

Miami Southridge Senior High

Miami Springs Senior High School

Miami Sunset Senior High School

North Miami Beach Senior High

North Miami Senior High School

Robert Morgan Educational Center

Ronald W. Reagan/Doral Senior High School
South Dade Senior High School

South Miami Senior High School

Southwest Miami Senior High School

Terra Environment Research Institute
Westland Hialeah Senior High School
William H. Turner Technical *| o L 4
Medical & Science Tech. Academy @ Homestead
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Aviation - Hospitality & Tourism - International Banking

-Creative Design - Information Technology Life Science & Health Care
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APPENDIX 3:
EMPLOYMENT FORECAST FOR MIAMI-DADE TARGET OCCUPATIONS
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Employment Demand for Target Sector-Related Occupations

Miami-Dade County Ann. Rate |Annual Job Openings
Employment Annual % Growth of Replace-| New & Replaced
Occupations 2002 | 2010 | 2020 ‘0210 | '10-20 ment | '02-10 [ '10-20
Economy-wide
00-0000: Total Occupations 1,004,821 986,554 1,089,158 40.2% /11.0% 2.3% 20,541 32,670
US Comparison: -0.1% 0.9%
Operations Managers 22,287 20,527 21,889 2-1.0% . 10.7% 2.4% 320 633
11-1021: General and operations managers 8,348 7,368 7,487 $-15% 10.2% 2.9% 119 225
43-1011: First-line supervisors/managers of office and adminis 10,871 10,484 11,639 20.4% 4 1.1% 2.3% 197 352
53-1011: Aircraft cargo handling supervisors 66 49 48 $-3.2%  04-0.2% 1.8% -1 1
53-1021: First-line supervisors/managers of helpers, laborers, 1,274 1,145 1,248  $-13% 10.9% 1.7% 6 30
53-1031: First-line supervisors/managers of transportation anc 1,728 1,481 1,467 &-1.8% 21-0.1% 1.7% -1 24
Sales & Marketing Managers 3,326 3,132 3,707  9+0.7% 4+ 1.8% 2.2% 48 125
11-2011: Advertising and promotions managers 318 217 209 $-4.0% 40.4% 2.4% -5 4
11-2021: Marketing managers 733 682 793 940.9% 4 1.6% 2.2% 9 26
11-2022: Sales managers 2,275 2,233 2,705  940.2% 4 2.1% 2.2% 44 95
Public Relations 2,519 2,336 2,785 9+0.9% 4 1.9% 2.4% 37 100
11-2031: Public relations managers 2,296 2,134 2,565 940.9% 4 2.0% 2.4% 34 94
27-3031: Public relations specialists 223 202 220 $-1.2%  10.9% 2.3% 3 7
Purchasing, Billing, & Accounting 34,699 33,913 38,145 20.3% 4 1.2% 1.4% 372 882
13-1023: Purchasing agents, except wholesale, retail, and farn 1,852 1,786 2,064 240.4% 4 1.6% 2.6% 40 75
43-3011: Bill and account collectors 3,475 3,288 3,869  94+0.7% 4 1.8% 1.9% 42 120
43-3021: Billing and posting clerks and machine operators 3,238 3,310 3660 J103% 4 1.1% 1.6% 62 89
43-3031: Bookkeeping, accounting, and auditing clerks 15,257 14,450 15,919  940.7% 4 1.0% 1.2% 82 321
13-2010: Accountants and auditors 10,877 11,079 12,633  Z210.2% 4 1.4% 1.1% 145 277
Compliance
13-1041: Compliance officers, except agriculture, construction 3,640 4,710 5929 4@3.7% 4r2.6% 1.1% 173 172
Human Resources 4,901 4,760 5,865 21-0.4% ﬁ} 2.3% 2.6% 108 232
11-3041: Compensation and benefits managers 226 227 255  210.1% 4 1.2% 2.1% 5 8
11-3042: Training and development managers 89 87 100 94+0.3% 4 1.5% 2.1% 2 3
11-3049: All other human resources managers 236 232 257 94+0.2% 4 1.1% 2.1% 5 7
13-1071: Employment, recruitment, and placement specialists 1,483 1,169 1,423  J-2.6% 12.2% 2.6% -1 56
13-1072: Compensation, benefits, and job analysis specialists 455 484 612 0.8% 4r2.6% 2.6% 15 25
13-1073: Training and development specialists 1,062 1,124 1,390 A0.7% 42.4% 2.6% 35 56
13-1079: Human resources, training, and labor relations speciz 1,350 1,437 1,828 10.8% 4r2.7% 2.6% 46 77
Customer Service & Sales Agents 38,142 35,016 40,736 J-1.0% 1 1.6% 2.9% 700 1,577
41-3021: Insurance sales agents 3,978 3,855 4670 940.4% 42.1% 2.3% 77 171
41-3031: Securities, commodities, and financial services sales : 2,838 2,977 3,614 0.6% r2.1% 3.1% 104 155
41-3099: Sales representatives, services, all other 11,127 9,362 10,506  4-2.0% 4 1.2% 2.5% 55 347
43-4051: Customer service representatives 20,199 18,822 21,946 “24-0.9% ﬁ 1.7% 3.1% 464 905
Mgmt, Ops, & Research Analysts 14,460 15,007 17,817 A0.5% @ 1.9% 2.2% 381 604
13-1111: Management analysts 3,704 4,177 5583 +1.6% 43.4% 1.7% 123 212
13-1199: Business operation specialists, all other 8,997 9,005 9,935 0.0% 4 1.0% 2.2% 201 293
15-2031: Operations research analysts 889 913 1,111 Z10.3% 4 2.2% 2.9% 29 46
19-3021: Market research analysts 870 912 1,188 0.6% 4 3.0% 2.7% 29 52
Financial Analysts & Examiners 3,571 3,580 4,114 210.0% ﬁ} 1.5% 1.8% 66 118
11-3031: Financial managers 2,557 2,451 2,691  9405% J11.0% 1.8% 33 68
13-2051: Financial analysts 917 1,001 1,246 4+ 1.1% 4 2.4% 1.8% 27 43
13-2061: Financial examiners 97 128 177 4+ 4.0% 1 3.8% 1.8% 6 7

Legal Assistants
23-2011: Paralegals and legal assistants 3,288 3,582 4368 @11% 42.2% 1.1% 74 119
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Employment Demand for Target Sector-Related Occupations

Miami-Dade County Ann. Rate [Annual Job Openings
Employment Annual % Growth of Replace-| New & Replaced
Occupations 2002 | 2010 | 2020 '02-'10 | '10-20 ment | '02-10 [ '10-20
Logisticians
13-1081: Logisticians 313 350 424 @15% @2.1% 2.2% 12 15
Software Managers, Engineers & Programmers 6,313 5,492 6,097 Uy-l.G% ‘ﬁ 1.1% 1.4% -11 137
11-3021: Computer and information systems managers 919 854 970 940.9% 4 1.4% 1.6% 7 25
15-1011: Computer and information scientists, research 105 105 118 = 0.0% 4 1.2% 2.1% 2 4
15-1021: Computer programmers 2,841 2,178 2,010 $-2.9% 4-0.8% 1.9% -29 24
15-1031: Computer software engineers, applications 1,369 1,366 1,757 210.0% ‘ﬁ 2.9% 0.8% 11 51
15-1032: Computer software engineers, systems software 1,079 989 1,242 G-l.O% ﬁ} 2.6% 0.8% -2 34
Database Administrators
15-1061: Database administrators 398 373 434 +0.8% 1 1.6% 1.7% 4 12
Network Analysts (incl. Security) 10,877 10,303 12,165 4+0.7% 4> 1.8% 2.2% 169 412
15-1041: Computer support specialists 3,968 3,525 3,734  -1.4% 10.6% 2.8% 54 118
15-1051: Computer systems analysts 2,244 2,110 2,462 21-0.7% ﬁ* 1.7% 2.2% 32 81
15-1071: Network and computer systems administrators 2,195 2,037 2,362 240.9% 4 1.6% 1.7% 17 66
15-1081: Network systems and data communications analysts 2,007 2,149 3,098 A0.9% 4 4.4% 1.8% 54 134
15-1099: All other computer specialists 463 482 509 710.5% 710.6% 2.2% 12 13
Multimedia, Fashion, Art & Industrial Designers 3,732 2,694 2,957 $-35% J11.0% 3.0% -19 107
27-1011: Art directors 224 133 137 $-5.1% 10.3% 2.2% -6 3
27-1014: Multi-media artists and animators 216 140 150 $-4.4% 10.7% 2.2% -5 4
27-1021: Commercial and industrial designers 62 51 60 I-2.2% 4 1.8% 3.1% 1 2
27-1022: Fashion designers 89 67 60 $-31% P$-1.0% 3.1% 0 1
27-1024: Graphic designers 3,067 2,237 2,477 $-3.4% 4 11% 3.1% -10 93
27-1027: Set and exhibit designers 74 66 73 $-14% @ 1.1% 3.0% 1 3
Multimedia Equipment Technicians 3,252 2,529 2,922 J-2.8% 4r1.6% 2.6% -4 106
27-4011: Audio and video equipment technicians 557 480 525  $-1.7% 10.9% 3.0% 7 19
27-4012: Broadcast technicians 820 594 714 3-3.4% 4 2.0% 3.0% -4 30
27-4014: Sound engineering technicians 358 209 213 $-5.2% 10.2% 3.0% -8 7
27-4021: Photographers 671 640 792 940.6% 4 2.4% 2.0% 10 28
27-4031: Camera operators, television, video, and motion pict 339 259 313 $-29% 4+2.1% 2.5% -2 12
27-4032: Film and video editors 398 250 262 $-4.6% 10.5% 2.5% -9 7
27-4099: All other media and communication equipment work 109 97 103 $-1.4% 10.6% 2.5% 1 3
Aerospace Engineers & Technicians 380 332 317  J-1.6% +-0.5% 2.4% 3 6
17-2010: Aerospace engineers 337 299 286  P-1.4% 010.4% 2.2% 3 5
17-3021: Aerospace engineering, operations technicians 43 33 31 $-2.9% 4-0.6% 3.5% 0 1
Agricultural/Food Engineers & Technicians 51 51 58 ©>0.0% 4 1.4% 3.0% 2 2
17-2021: Agricultural Engineers 21 22 25 A0.6% 4 1.4% 2.2% 1 1
19-4011: Agricultural and food science technicians 30 29 33 94+0.4% 4 1.4% 3.5% 1 1
Industrial Engineers & Technicians 1,166 1,070 1,311 J-1.0% 4 2.3% 2.4% 16 50
17-2112: Industrial engineers 842 805 1,012 9+0.5% 4 2.6% 2.6% 17 41
17-3026: Industrial engineering technicians 324 265 299 $-23% 4 13% 1.9% -1 8
Biomedical Engineers & Technicians 345 365 426 J107% @ 1.7% 2.4% 11 15
17-2031: Biomedical engineers 63 87 128 4+4.8% 47% 2.1% 4 6
19-4021: Biological technicians 93 100 106  Z10.9% 10.6% 3.5% 4 4
19-4031: Chemical technicians 189 178 192 2-0.7% 10.8% 2.0% 2 5
Medical Scientists
19-1042: Medical scientists, except epidemiologists 153 184 234 +25% @42.7% 2.0% 7 9
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Employment Demand for Target Sector-Related Occupations

Miami-Dade County Ann. Rate |Annual Job Openings
Employment Annual % Growth of Replace-| New & Replaced

Occupations 2002 | 2010 | 2020 ‘0210 | '10-20 ment | '02-10 [ '10-20
Nurses, Aides & Therapists 35,902 46,388 54,983 4+3.7% 4 1.9% 1.6% 1,897 1,607
29-1111: Registered nurses 17,019 21,160 24,298 43.0% 4 1.5% 1.7% 815 683
29-1122: Occupational therapists 588 759 898 {r3.6% 4r1.8% 1.8% 32 28
29-1123: Physical therapists 1,410 1,950 2,379 4+4.8% 422% 1.2% 85 66
29-1124: Radiation therapists 33 41 47  ©3.0% 4 15% 1.8% 2

29-1125: Recreational therapists 107 127 137 4 23% J10.8% 3.5% 6

29-1126: Respiratory therapists 798 964 1,080 4r2.6% @ 1.2% 1.8% 35 29
29-2061: Licensed practical and licensed vocational nurses 3,669 4,568 5325 ©@31% 417% 3.1% 227 219
31-1011: Home health aides 2,886 5,006 7,169 44 9.2% 4r43% 1.0% 294 266
31-1012: Nursing aides, orderlies, and attendants 8,162 10,172 11,680 ©3.1% 4 1.5% 1.0% 332 252
31-1013: Psychiatric aides 73 76 72 A0.5% 9+0.5% 1.0% 1 0
31-2011: Occupational therapist assistants 43 58 69 4+4.4% 4 19% 1.5% 3

31-2012: Occupational therapist aides 27 36 42 f42% @417% 1.4% 2 1
31-2021: Physical therapist assistants 335 458 557 @ 4.6% 4+2.2% 1.4% 20 17
31-2022: Physical therapist aides 752 1,013 1,230 4+43% f2.1% 1.5% 44 36
Physician Assistants & Pharmacists 2,283 2,645 3,222 {+2.0% 422% 2.1% 94 114
29-1051: Pharmacists 1,891 2,132 2,559  4+1.6% 4 2.0% 2.2% 72 90
29-1071: Physician assistants 392 513 663 439% 42.9% 1.8% 22 24
Medical Laboratory Technicians 2,166 2,397 2,332 4{1.3% 2+-0.3% 1.9% 70 39
29-2011: Medical and clinical laboratory technologists 1,325 1,459 1,396 44+ 13% 9+0.4% 1.9% 42 21
29-2012: Medical and clinical laboratory technicians 841 938 936 @ 1.4% 40.0% 1.9% 28 18
Medical Equipment Technologists & Assistants 16,219 18,608 21,166 4 1.8% 4 1.4% 1.7% 582 578
29-2031: Cardiovascular technologists and technicians 748 921 1,046  44+29% 1 1.4% 1.5% 33 26
29-2032: Diagnostic medical sonographers 732 840 891 {r1.8% J10.6% 1.5% 24 17
29-2033: Nuclear medicine technologists 393 449 471 4+ 1.8% J10.5% 1.5% 13 9
29-2034: Radiologic technologists and technicians 1,582 1,817 1,909 419% J10.5% 1.4% 52 35
29-2041: Emergency medical technicians and paramedics 1,123 956 838 $-19% J-1.2% 2.0% 2 8
29-2051: Dietetic technicians 149 173 186 44+2.0% J10.8% 2.5% 7 6
29-2052: Pharmacy technicians 2,021 2,426 3,142  425% 4 3.0% 2.5% 102 133
29-2053: Psychiatric technicians 638 670 629 10.6% 21-0.6% 2.5% 20 13
29-2054: Respiratory therapy technicians 293 309 282 Z10.7% 21-0.9% 2.5% 9 5
29-2055: Surgical technologists 722 901 1,045 43.1% 4 1.6% 2.5% 41 37
29-2056: Veterinary technologists and technicians 286 349 419 4 2.8% 1 2.0% 2.5% 15 16
29-2071: Medical records and health information technicians 1,155 1,368 1,538 4+23% 11.2% 2.0% 50 45
29-2099: Healthcare technologists and technicians, all other 535 660 729 4©42.9% 4 1.0% 2.0% 27 20
31-9092: Medical assistants 4,162 5,176 6,433 43.0% 4 24% 1.1% 173 183
31-9093: Medical equipment preparers 759 873 905 @ 19% J10.4% 1.1% 23 13
51-9081: Dental laboratory technicians 273 180 157  $-43% 4-1.3% 1.9% -6 1
51-9082: Medical appliance technicians 177 128 118 J-3.5% 940.8% 1.9% -3 1
51-9083: Ophthalmic laboratory technicians 471 412 428  J-1.6% 10.4% 1.9% 2 10
Culinary 15,707 17,575 18,773 4+ 1.5% J10.7% 2.0% 550 476
35-1011: Chefs and head cooks 1,033 1,107 1,110 Z210.9% 10.0% 1.0% 19 11
35-1012: First-line supervisors/managers of food preparation : 4,292 4,744 5095 @13% J10.7% 1.0% 97 80
35-2011: Cooks, fast food 1,950 2,150 2,281 4@+ 13% J10.6% 2.6% 75 68
35-2012: Cooks, institution and cafeteria 1,703 1,862 1,984 4+1.2% J10.7% 2.6% 63 60
35-2013: Cooks, private household 13 11 10 $-1.9%  9+0.9% 2.7% 0 0
35-2014: Cooks, restaurant 6,042 6,966 7,505 1} 1.9% 10.8% 2.6% 270 232
35-2015: Cooks, short order 560 603 629 J11.0% Z210.4% 2.6% 20 18
35-2019: Cooks, all other 114 132 159 4 20% 42.0% 2.6% 5 6
Surveillance & Security Officers 18,862 20,939 28,368 4 1.4% 4r3.5% 2.1% 648 1,174
33-9031: Gaming surveillance officers and gaming investigator 32 31 35 940.4% 1 13% 2.0% 1 1
33-9032: Security guards 18,830 20,908 28,333 @1.4% 43.6% 2.1% 647 1,173
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Employment Demand for Target Sector-Related Occupations

Miami-Dade County

Ann. Rate

Annual Job Openings

Employment Annual % Growth of Replace-| New & Replaced

Occupations 2002 | 2010 [ 2020 '02-'10 | '10-20 ment | '02-'10 [ '10-20
Truck & Transport Drivers 19,152 16,637 19,209 {-1.6% 4 1.5% 1.8% 37 562
53-3032: Truck drivers, heavy and tractor-trailer 11,039 9,293 11,107 4-2.0% 4 2.0% 1.8% -21 348
53-3033: Truck drivers, light or delivery services 7,620 6,959 7,712 $-11% 4 1.1% 1.8% 54 200
53-6099: All other related transportation workers 493 385 390 $-27% J10.1% 3.6% 4 14
Assemblers & Welders 10,973 7,376 7,522 4-4.1% 10.2% 2.2% -214 175
51-2010: Aircraft structure, surfaces, rigging, and systems asse 479 351 285  $-33% P-1.9% 1.7% -8 -1
51-2020: Electrical, electronics, and electromechanical assemk 1,242 912 893 4-33% 9-0.2% 1.9% -18 15
51-2090: Miscellaneous assemblers and fabricators 7,575 4,849 5077 $-45% J10.5% 1.9% -197 115
51-4120: Welding, soldering, and brazing workers 1,677 1,264 1,267  $-3.1% 10.0% 3.6% 9 46
Industrial Cargo Equip. Operators & Handlers 20,931 16,094 16,518 {-2.9% J10.3% 3.2% 58 551
53-7051: Industrial truck and tractor operators 4,543 3,713 4117  $-23% @ 1.1% 3.0% 32 151
53-7062: Laborers and freight, stock, and material movers, har 16,266 12,296 12,333 3-3.1% 10.0% 3.2% 27 399
53-7121: Tank car, truck, and ship loaders 122 85 68 -3.8% 4-2.0% 2.9% -1 1
Machinery & Equipment Maintenance/Repair 14,319 13,487 14,972 21-0.7% 1} 1.1% 1.8% 154 385
49-9041: Industrial machinery mechanics 1,004 954 1,180 “4-0.6% {} 2.4% 1.4% 8 36
49-9042: Maintenance and repair workers, general 9,973 9,879 11,126 940.1% 4+ 1.3% 1.5% 142 277
49-9043: Maintenance workers, machinery 434 398 478  4-1.0% 4 2.0% 1.5% 2 14
49-9062: Medical equipment repairers 144 170 222 23% 4r3.1% 2.9% 7 10
49-3010: Aircraft mechanics and service technicians 2,764 2,086 1,966  4-3.1% 21-0.6% 2.9% -5 48
Source: Avalanche Consulting using data from EMSI
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APPENDIX 4:
SURVEY RESULTS
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This report shares the results of the One Community One Goal resident and business survey. Between July and
September 2011, 4,133 people shared their views on the Miami-Dade economy through this survey. The survey
was offered in English, Spanish and Creole languages to maximize access for all area residents. When the survey
was closed, Spanish and Creole responses were translated into English then aggregated.

At the conclusion of the survey, business managers and owners were offered an opportunity to complete a
second set of questions on topics specifically related to the business climate. 866 out of 4,133 participants
completed the business portion of the survey.

The survey results influenced the SWOT analysis in the Competitive Assessment report, and will affect the
selection of target industries and ultimately the priorities of the One Community One Goal Targeted Industry
Strategic Plan.

Survey Promotion

One Community One Goal must reflect the perspective of the entire community in order to fulfill its promise and
move the economy forward. It was critical that the public survey be accessible to every resident of Miami-Dade
County, to reach far beyond the traditional cast of leaders involved in economic development on a daily basis.
To accomplish this, the survey was made available in three languages and promoted through a wide variety of
channels.

With over 4,100 responses, the One Community One Goal survey was the most successful survey in the history
of The Beacon Council. The overwhelming response to the survey is attributed to the high level of engagement
and commitment of all of the community wide partners to expand the outreach with continued disbursement to
each organizations' members, contact lists and databases. In addition to sending the survey out to The Beacon
Council's members and the OCOG Steering Committee organizations' members, and as just a few examples, the
following organizations repeatedly stepped up efforts throughout the process.

* Miami-Dade County sent the survey out to their employees via their online newsletter

* Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce transmitted the survey in many of their Newsbreak
communications

* Greater Miami Convention and Visitors Bureau sent the survey out repeatedly in their What's
Happening communications

* North Dade Regional Chamber of Commerce utilized their online newsletter, Chamber Chat

* Coral Gables Chamber of Commerce sent the survey out to their members

* Coalition of Chambers sent the information to all of their member organizations

* Florida International Bankers Association sent the survey out to their members

*  World Trade Center Miami transmitted the survey to their members and to their trade database
* Sant La Haitian Neighborhood Center sent the survey to their contacts

* Catalyst Miami, formerly Human Services Coalition, sent the survey out to their contacts

* Miami-Dade Broadband Coalition sent the survey out to their members
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Miami-Dade County Department of Cultural Affairs sent the survey to all of their contacts

Miami Dade College, University of Miami and Florida International University transmitted the survey to
their contacts and alumni

The Miami Herald included a link on their website promoting the survey to readers

Miami Today distributed survey information to their subscribers

Findings: All Respondents

One of the discoveries in the process is that no matter the diversity of the survey respondents, they share many
similar ideas and values related to Miami-Dade’s future. The consulting team found answers to be almost
identical across both new and established residents; English, Spanish and Creole speaking residents; and
younger and older residents. In this sense, Miami-Dade truly is “One Community.”

The survey asked residents to rate how well Miami-Dade County satisfied their needs across 29 different
variables related to education, the economy, infrastructure and quality of life. Colleges and universities,
climate, image as a visitor destination, entertainment/recreation, and arts/culture topped the rankings,
receiving scores ranging between 3.63 and 3.9 on a scale of 1 (very dissatisfied) to 5 (very satisfied).
Government leadership (1.98), job growth (2.03), and mass transit (2.08) received the lowest rankings.

It is interesting to point out that, with the exception of colleges and universities, a majority of topics that
received the highest scores are factors that Miami-Dade is blessed with because of its geographic
location. The issues that received the lowest scores are topics that are in a sense man-made and could
be improved upon with vision, leadership, collaboration and resources.

Respondents were asked to choose three industry sectors that are the most desirable economic
development targets. Hospitality, tourism, and health care emerged on the top of the list. Also ranking
close to the top are film/entertainment, life sciences, and IT/telecom/software. Petrochemical,
automotive and security/defense received the lowest percentage of votes.

In addition to selecting target industries, residents were asked to describe the most desirable types of
business operations for Miami-Dade. Among the choices (manufacturing/assembly, sales,
warehousing/distribution, R&D, and headquarters), headquarters and R&D operations ranked the
highest.

Both the target industry and business operations questions scores show that Miami-Dade County
residents are interested in clean businesses that complement the area’s lifestyle and, for the most part,
employ higher-wage, well-educated, creative professionals.

The survey asked respondents to rate Miami-Dade County’s top three strengths out of a list of 16
variables. Geographic location, the diversity of residents, and international presence received the
highest percentage of votes. Government leadership, economy, and job opportunities received the
lowest percentage of “strength” votes. Similar to the earlier “satisfaction” question, the topics scoring
the lowest are issues that can be changed.

The following question listed the same set of variables and asked respondents to rate the County’s top
three weaknesses. Government leadership, cost of living, transportation infrastructure and job
opportunities (tie), received the highest percentage of votes.

Overall, Miami-Dade County residents agree that economic development success depends on a balance
of growing and retaining Miami-Dade companies (37.8%), recruiting new companies to Miami-Dade
(35.7%), and starting new entrepreneurial companies locally (27.4%).
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* Respondents graded Miami-Dade County’s economic performance over the past five years a “C-.” Less
than 1% graded it an “A.” 43.8% gave it a “D” or “F” average.

Findings — Business Respondents

866 out of 4,133 participants completed the second portion of the survey that contained questions for business
owners and managers. Highlights from those responses include:

* Businesses are fairly confident about the future. In the next five years, 40% of business managers
expect their company to increase employment in Miami-Dade County. 29% state that they will maintain
employment and 18% are uncertain. The outlook is slightly brighter for firms with 250+ employees.
Business managers expect to either increase employment in Miami-Dade (41%), maintain employment
in Miami-Dade (24%), or increase employment at another location outside of Miami-Dade (18%).

* The survey asked business managers to share insights about the local workforce. First, they were asked
to predict the relative ease of recruiting qualified employees in the next five years. 18% believe that it
will be easier to fill vacancies and 39% predict that it will be as easy / difficult as it has been in the past
five years. As with the expansion-related question, there is a fair amount of uncertainty — 23% state
that they “do not know” at this time.

Several survey questions sought insight about skills needed by area employers. Only 17.5% of business
respondents stated that having staff speaking other languages in addition to English is not important to
their business. In addition to English, Spanish (38.6%), Portuguese (7.1%) and Creole (6.3%) ranked top
the languages most needed by Miami-Dade County businesses.

Business managers and owners shared insight about the specific skills sets that are most in-demand. In
response to the question “Miami-Dade County needs to increase education and training of individuals
with what skill sets?,” Information technology received the highest percentage of respondents by small
and mid-sized companies as well as those with more than 250 employees. Soft skills also ranked highly
— English language, reading, writing, communication, and customer service —among companies with
fewer than 250 employees. Along with IT skills, businesses with more than 250 employees ranked
finance/business, science/engineering/math, communication, and professional services among the top
five.

* To complete the survey, business managers shared their opinions on Miami-Dade as a business location.
First, they were asked why companies should choose to locate in Miami-Dade County. Geographic
location (40.0%) and the diverse/international population (29.5%) were the clear winners. Lowest on
the rating were business friendly regulatory climate (2.2%), existing industry/supplier base (2.2%), and
skilled workforce (2.9%).

Second, business managers were given an opportunity to provide ideas on specific things area leaders
can do to make Miami-Dade County a better location for their business. More than 500 respondents
wrote-in answers to this question. The consulting team read the responses and aggregated them
according to subject matters. Improvements to the business climate (lower taxes, fees and insurance
costs, for example, as well as improving regulations and permitting processes) received the highest
percentage of responses (18.5%). Improvements to governance (12.8%) and continuing to address
corruption (12.0%) were also top on business managers’ minds.

The remainder of this appendix provides charts for each survey question.
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PART 1: RESIDENT RESPONSES

Survey Demographics

What is your age range?

<17 years

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-64

65+

In what county do you live?

Miami-
Dade

Broward 6.8%

Monroe | 0.4%

Palm

0,
Beach 0.4%
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How long have you lived in your county?

<5 years EENI

5-10
years

11-15
years

16 years
or longer
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Satisfaction with Miami-Dade

How well does Miami-Dade satisfy your needs in the following areas?
(1 = very dissatisfied, 5 = very satisfied — Chart shows average score.)

Colleges and Universities 3.90
) ) Climate 3.90
Image of the Region as a Visitor Destination 3.80
Entertainment / Recreation 3.80
Arts / Culture 3.63
Air Service 3.51
Telecommunications 3.41
Hlﬂhwa Access 3.22
Race / Ethnic Relations 3
PreK-12 Schools 3.11
o ) Family Friendliness 3.09
Training / Skills Development Programs 3.08
Healthcare 3.
) ) Safety 3.01
Image of the Region as a Business Location
Driving Time to Work 2.67
oad Capacity 2.60
Career Advancement Opportunities 2.56
Growth Management 2.41
Housing Value 2
Small Business Resources 2
Wage Levels 2.
Cost of Doing Business 2
Job Availability 2
Pedestrian / Bicycle Routes 2.26
Cost of Livin 2.1
Mass Transi 2.08
Job Growth 2.
Government Leadership 1.98
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Desired Target Industries

What three industry sectors are the most desirable targets for Miami-Dade’s future economic development?

Hospitality / Tourism

Clean Energy

Healthcare / Hospitals

Film / Entertainment
Biosciences / Life Sciences
IT / Software / Telecom
Maritime / Port Related
Financial Services
Distribution / Logistics
Creative / Design

Aviation / Aerospace
Wholesale / Retail Trade
Agriculture

Non-Profit / Social Services
Public Admin / Government
Fashion

Security / Defense

Other

Automotive

Petrochemical

14.1%

What types of business operations are the most desirable for Miami-Dade County?

Corporate / U.S. / Regional
Headquarters

Research and Development

Warehousing / Distribution /
Logistics

Sales / Customer Support

Manufacturing / Assembly
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Strengths and Challenges

What are Miami-Dade’s top three strengths?

Geographic location 23.2%
Diversity of residents
International presence

Natural environment

Lifestyle

Arts and culture

Colleges and universities
Business climate
Entrepreneurship

Workforce / talent

Cost of living

Transportation infrastructure
PreK-12 schools

Other (please specify)

Career / job opportunities
Economy

Government / political leadership

What are Miami-Dade’s top three weaknesses?

Government / political 18.1%
Cost of living 15.4%
Transportation infrastructure 15.1%
Career / job opportunities 15.0%
Economy

PreK-12 schools
Workforce / talent
Business climate

Arts and culture
Diversity of residents
Colleges and universities
Lifestyle

Other
Entrepreneurship
Natural environment
International presence
Geographic location
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Economic Development

What mix of activities will ensure the highest level of economic development success for Miami-Dade?

Grow and retain existing
Miami-Dade County
companies

Recruit companies into
Miami-Dade County

Start new
entrepreneurial
companies

How would you grade Miami-Dade’s economic performance over the past five years?
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PART 2: BUSINESS MANAGER AND OWNER RESPONSES

About the Respondents

Do you own or manage a business in Miami-Dade County?

The following charts represent answers from business managers and owners only.
My business is in the following industry...

Professional Services 22.7%
Non-Profit / Social Services
Wholesale / Retail Trade

Financial Services

Creative / Design

Hospitality / Tourism

Healthcare / Hospitals
Construction / Real Estate

IT / Software / Telecommunications
Film / Entertainment

Education

Distribution / Logistics

Arts / Culture

Agriculture

Public Administration / Government
Fashion

Manufacturing

Automotive

Aviation / Aerospace

Maritime / Port Related

Clean Energy

Biosciences / Life Sciences
Security / Defense

Petrochemical
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My business is headquartered in Miami-Dade...

No N4,
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Business Growth Expectations

In the next five years, my business expects to:

All Companies

Increase employment in
Miami-Dade County

Maintain employment in
Miami-Dade County

Decrease employment
in Miami-Dade County

Increase employment
outside of Miami-Dade
County

| don't know
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250+ Employee Companies

Increase employment
in Miami-Dade County

Maintain employment
in Miami-Dade County

Decrease employment
in Miami-Dade County

Increase employment
outside of Miami-Dade
County

| don't know




Workforce Development and Skills Needs

Compared to the past five years, | predict that my company’s ability to fill job vacancies in the next five years

will be:

All Companies

Easier

Same difficulty /
ease

More difficult

Crisis situation in
which positions
will go unfilled

| don't know

250+ Employee Companies

Easier

Same difficulty /
ease

More difficult

Crisis situation in
which positions
will go unfilled

| don't know

For your business, how important is having staff speaking other languages in addition to English?

Very important Eygys

Important

Somewhat
important

Not important
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What languages does your company need in conducting daily business?

English
Spanish
Portuguese
Creole
Other
Mandarin

Japanese

To better serve your business, Miami-Dade County needs to increase education and training of individuals
with the following skill sets: (Open ended question, aggregated top responses)

All Companies 250+ Employee Companies

Information Technology 15% Information Technology

English Language Skills 13% Finance / Business
Reading / Writing 11% . . .
Communication 8% Science / Engineering /
Customer Service 8% Communication
Finance / Business 6% Professional Services
Professional Skills / 6% . .
Engineering / 5% Professional Skills / Work

Other 4% Management and
Health Care / Medical 4% PreK-12 Education
Management 3%

PreK-12 Education
Analytical / Critical
Vocational / Trade Skills
Sales

International Business
Tourism / Hospitality
Clerical Skills
Creative Arts
Entrepreneurship
Higher Education
Performing Arts
Construction
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Health Care/ Bio
English Language Skills
Sales

International Business
Reading / Writing
Logistics

Vocational / Trade Skills
Clerical

Analytical / Critical




Why Miami-Dade

Why should companies choose to locate in Miami-Dade County?

Geographic location 40.0%
Diverse, international population
Lifestyle amenities

Competitive business costs

Logistics infrastructure

Businesses should not choose to
locate in Miami-Dade County

Skilled workforce
Strong existing industry / supplier base
Business friendly regulatory climate

Other
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What’s Needed

What one specific thing can Miami-Dade area leaders do to make this a better place for your business?
(Open-ended question with topics aggregated)

Business Environment

18.5%

Better Governance

Continue Fighting Corruption

Improve Transportation

Improve Basic Education
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